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Appendix 1.1- Qualifying and Sections 1-2

Sunrise 4:41 Sunset 22:05

TC Location SS  dist. Liaison dist. Total dist. Target time First car due

TCFP Free Practice from ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 16:00

TCSP Service OUT ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18:20
RZ Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,10]
Q Distance to next refuel (4,62) (64,90) (69,52)

TCQS ‐ 34,12 34,12 0:37 18:57
QS Qualifying, Ruuhimäki 4,62 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19:00
TCPF Parc Fermé IN (early check‐in permitted) ‐ 30,78 35,40 0:40 19:40

21:00

Sunrise 4:44 Sunset 22:02

TC Location SS  dist. Liaison dist. Total dist. Target time First car due

0 Start (Jyväskylä Paviljonki) 0:03 11:15
RZ Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,10]
1 Distance to next refuel (12,75) (136,69) (149,44)
1 ‐ 52,03 52,03 0:57 12:12

SS 1 Himos 1 4,45 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12:15
2 ‐ 71,78 76,23 1:22 13:37

SS 2 Torittu 1 8,30 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13:40
RZ Remote Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [12,98]
2 Distance to next refuel (13,68) (145,12) (158,80)
3 ‐ 84,23 92,53 1:35 15:15

SS 3 Koukunmaa 13,68 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15:18
3A Regroup IN (Padasjoki) ‐ 73,84 87,52 1:30 16:48
3B Regroup OUT ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:13 17:01
RZ Remote Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,03]

Qualifying (P1 & P2) Wednesday 31 July 2013
ver.2.0 ‐ 29052013

FREE PRACTICE CLOSES AT 17:30

Q
ua

lif
yi
ng

Start (Sections 1,2) Thursday 1 August 2013

Start order selection at Jyväskylä Paviljonki

Se
ct
io
n 
1

Remote Refuel   (FIA fuel) [0,03]
3 Distance to next refuel (19,08) (154,38) (173,46)
4 ‐ 25,60 25,60 0:30 17:31

SS 4 Torittu 2 8,30 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17:34
5 ‐ 61,42 69,72 1:10 18:44

SS 5 Himos 2 8,72 ‐ ‐ ‐ 19:00
6 ‐ 55,47 64,19 1:10 20:10

SS 6 SSS Killeri 1 2,06 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20:30
6A Technical Zone IN ‐ 11,82 13,88 0:30 21:00
6B Technical Zone OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:10 21:10

Service A (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (45,51) (436,19) (481,70) 0:45
6C Service OUT ‐ Parc Fermé IN ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21:55

All cars must be returned to Parc Fermé no later than 00:30

Thursday totals 45,51 436,19 481,70

Se
ct
io
n 
2
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Appendix 1.1- Sections 3-4

Sunrise 4:47 Sunset 21:59

TC Location SS  dist. Liaison dist. Total dist. Target time First car due

6D Parc Fermé OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ 0,00 0,00 ‐ 8:30
Service B (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (0,00) (0,00) (0,00) 0:15

6E Service OUT ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8:45
RZ Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,10]
4 Distance to next refuel (35,82) (118,92) (154,74)
7 ‐ 54,09 54,09 1:00 9:45

SS 7 Jukojärvi 1 21,90 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9:48
8 ‐ 51,86 73,76 1:05 10:53

SS 8 Palsankylä 1 13,92 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10:56
RZ Remote Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [13,07]
5 Distance to next refuel (37,40) (105,48) (142,88)
9 ‐ 23,09 37,01 0:42 11:38

SS 9 Mökkiperä 1 13,74 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11:41
10 ‐ 47,40 61,14 1:00 12:41

SS 10 Lankamaa 1 23,66 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12:44
10A Regroup & Technical Zone IN ‐ 47,96 71,62 1:06 13:50
10B Regroup & Technical Zone OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:13 14:03

Service C (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (73,22) (224,40) (297,62) 0:30
10C Service OUT ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14:33
RZ Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,10]
6 Distance to next refuel (35,82) (118,92) (154,74)
11 ‐ 54,09 54,09 1:00 15:33

SS 11 Jukojärvi 2 21,90 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15:36
12 ‐ 51,86 73,76 1:05 16:41

SS 12 Palsankylä 2 13,92 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16:44
RZ Remote Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [13,07]
7 Distance to next refuel (39,46) (129,38) (168,84)
13 23 09 37 01 0 42 17 26

Re‐Start (Sections 3,4) Friday 2 August 2013

on
 4

ver.2.0 ‐ 29052013

Se
ct
io
n 
3

13 ‐ 23,09 37,01 0:42 17:26
SS 13 Mökkiperä 2 13,74 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17:29
14 ‐ 47,40 61,14 1:00 18:29

SS 14 Lankamaa 2 23,66 ‐ ‐ ‐ 18:32
15 ‐ 60,04 83,70 1:22 19:54

SS 15 SSS Killeri 2 2,06 ‐ ‐ ‐ 20:30
15A Technical Zone IN ‐ 11,82 13,88 0:30 21:00
15B Technical Zone OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:10 21:10

Service D (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (75,28) (248,30) (323,58) 0:45
15C Service OUT ‐ Parc Fermé IN ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21:55

All cars must be returned to Parc Fermé no later than 00:30

Friday totals 148,50 472,70 621,20

Se
ct
io
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Appendix 1.1- Sections 5-6

Sunrise 4:49 Sunset 21:56

TC Location SS  dist. Liaison dist. Total dist. Target time First car due

15D Parc Fermé OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ 0,00 0,00 ‐ 7:30
Service E (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (0,00) (0,00) (0,00) 0:15

15E Service OUT ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7:45
RZ Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,10]
8 Distance to next refuel (24,60) (77,40) (102,00)
16 ‐ 27,05 27,05 0:38 8:23

SS 16 Surkee 1 14,95 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8:26
17 ‐ 32,50 47,45 0:55 9:21

SS 17 Leustu 1 9,65 ‐ ‐ ‐ 9:24
RZ Remote Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [17,95]
9 Distance to next refuel (40,50) (96,06) (136,56)
18 ‐ 44,51 54,16 1:05 10:29

SS 18 Ouninpohja 1 33,01 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10:32
19 ‐ 32,53 65,54 1:15 11:47

SS 19 Painaa 1 7,49 ‐ ‐ ‐ 11:50
19A Regroup & Technical Zone IN ‐ 36,87 44,36 0:50 12:40
19B Regroup & Technical Zone OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:13 12:53

Service F (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (65,10) (173,46) (238,56) 0:30
19C Service OUT ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 13:23
RZ Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [0,10]
10 Distance to next refuel (24,60) (77,40) (102,00)
20 ‐ 27,05 27,05 0:38 14:01

SS 20 Surkee 2 14,95 ‐ ‐ ‐ 14:04
21 ‐ 32,50 47,45 0:55 14:59

SS 21 Leustu 2 9,65 ‐ ‐ ‐ 15:02
RZ Remote Refuel ‐ (FIA fuel) [17,95]
11 Distance to next refuel (40,50) (95,96) (136,46)
22 ‐ 44,51 54,16 1:05 16:07

SS 22 O i hj 2 33 01 16 10

ver.2.0 ‐ 29052013

Se
ct
io
n 
5

Re‐Start (Sections 5,6) Saturday 3 August 2013

Se
ct
io
n 
6

SS 22 Ouninpohja 2 33,01 ‐ ‐ ‐ 16:10
23 32,53 65,54 1:20 17:30

SS 23 Painaa 2 (Power Stage) 7,49 ‐ ‐ ‐ 17:40
23A Technical Zone IN ‐ 36,87 44,36 0:50 18:30
23B Technical Zone OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:03 18:33

Service G (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (65,10) (173,46) (238,56) 0:10
23C Service OUT ‐ Finish ‐ Holding IN ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 18:43

Podium ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 19:15
Saturday totals 130,20 346,92 477,12

SS Liaison Total      * %
Thursday 1 August ‐ 6 SS 45,51 436,19 481,70 9,4 %
Sections 1,2

Friday 2 August ‐ 9 SS 148,50 472,70 621,20 23,9 %
Sections 3,4

Saturday 3 August ‐ 8 SS 130,20 346,92 477,12 27,3 %
Sections 5,6

Total ‐ 23 SS 324,21 1255,81 1580,02 20,5 %

 * % = the percentage of the total distance of special stages.

TOTALS OF THE RALLY
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Appendix 1.1- JWRC

Sunrise 4:49 Sunset 21:56

TC Location SS  dist. Liaison dist. Total dist. Target time First car due

19A Technical Zone IN ‐ 36,87 44,36 0:50 14:30
19B Technical Zone OUT ‐ Service IN ‐ ‐ ‐ 0:03 14:33

Service G (Jyväskylä, Paviljonki) (65,10) (173,46) (238,56) 0:10
19C Service OUT ‐ Finish ‐ Holding IN ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14:43

Saturday 3 August 2013
ver.2.0 ‐ 29052013
Re‐Start (Section 5)

Podium ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15:00
Saturday totals 65,10 173,46 238,56

SS Liaison Total      * %
Thursday 1 August ‐ 6 SS 45,51 436,19 481,70 9,4 %
Sections 1,2

Friday 2 August ‐ 9 SS 148,50 472,70 621,20 23,9 %
Sections 3 4

TOTALS OF THE RALLY

Sections 3,4
Saturday 3 August ‐ 4 SS 65,10 173,46 238,56 27,3 %
Section 5

Total ‐ 19 SS 259,11 1082,35 1341,46 19,3 %

 * % = the percentage of the total distance of special stages.
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Appendix 1.2

 
                                      
    
 
 

 
  

Special Stages identical to 2012 
 
SS No SS name SS No 2011  
Qualifying Ruuhimäki Qualifying  
3 Koukunmaa 1  
6/15 Killeri 1/2 12  
8/12 Palsankylä 1/2 7/10  
16/20 Surkee 1/2 13/15  
 
Special Stages with modifications to 2012 and new Special Stages 
 
SS No SS name Is now (km) Was before (km) 
1 Himos 1 0,00 – 4,30 New 
  4,30 – 4,45 20,03 – 20,18 as SS 16/19 in 2010 
2/4 Torittu 0,00 – 8,30 New 
5 Himos 2 0,00 – 8,57 New 
  8,57 – 8,72 20,03 – 20,18 as SS 16/19 in 2010 
7/11 Jukojärvi 1/2 0,00 – 21,90 New 
9/13 Mökkiperä 1/2 0,00 – 11,38 0,00 (SSS) – 11,38 as SS 6/9 in 2012 
  11,38 – 13,64 11,38 – 13,64 (SSF) as SS 4/8 in 2009 
  13,64 – 13,74 13,62 – 13,72 (SSF) as SS 3/6 in 2007 
10/14 Lankamaa 1/2 0,00 – 23,66 New 
17/21 Leustu 1/2 0,00 – 8,78 0,00 (SSS) – 8,78 as SS 14/16 in 2012 
  8,78 – 8,89 New 
  8,89 – 8,99 12,68 – 12,78 as SS 12/17 in 2011 
  8,99 – 9,65 New 
18/22 Ouninpohja 1/2 0,00 – 23,89 0,00 (SSS) – 23,89 as SS 17/18 in 2012 
  23,89 – 24,01 New (New jump at 23,96) 
  24,01 – 33,01 24,01 – 33,01 (SSF) as SS 17/18 in 2012 
19/23 Painaa 1/2 0,00 – 1,70 New 
  1,70 – 5,88 15,40 – 19,58 as SS 14/16 in 2012 
  5,88 – 7,49 8,03 – 9,64 as SS 5/7 in 2006 
ver. 29052013 
 
 
 

Stages compared to Previous Years
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Appendix 1.3

Reconnaissance Day 1 Monday 29 Jul 2013

Service Park, Paviljonki 54,09 SS 7/11 54,09
SS 7/11 Jukojärvi 8:00 ‐ 9:30 21,90 43,80 24,90 SS 7/11 51,86 SS 8/12 120,56
SS 8/12 Palsankylä 9:45 ‐ 11:45 13,92 27,84 14,50 SS 8/12 23,09 SS 9/13 65,43
SS 9/13 Mökkiperä 10:45 ‐ 13:30 13,74 27,48 11,50 SS 9/13 47,40 SS 10/14 86,38
SS 10/14 Lankamaa 12:00 ‐ 15:00 23,66 47,32 8,70 SS 10/14 59,25 QS 115,27
QS Ruuhimäki 14:00 ‐ 17:00 4,62 9,24 10,00 QS 30,78 SP 50,02

Total 491,75

Service Park, Paviljonki 54,09 SS 7/11 54,09
SS 7/11 Jukojärvi 11:00 ‐ 12:30 21,90 43,80 24,90 SS 7/11 51,86 SS 8/12 120,56
SS 8/12 Palsankylä 12:45 ‐ 14:45 13,92 27,84 14,50 SS 8/12 23,09 SS 9/13 65,43
SS 9/13 Mökkiperä 14:00 ‐ 17:00 13,74 27,48 11,50 SS 9/13 47,40 SS 10/14 86,38
SS 10/14 Lankamaa 15:00 ‐ 18:30 23,66 47,32 8,70 SS 10/14 47,96 SP 103,98

Total 430,44

Reconnaissance Day 2 Tuesday 30 Jul 2013

Service Park, Paviljonki 52,03 SS 1 52,03
SS 1 Himos 1 7:30 ‐ 9:00 4,45 8,90 0,30 SS 1 29,10 SS 18/22 38,30
SS 18/22 Ouninpohja 8:00 ‐ 10:00 33,01 66,02 25,40 SS 18/22 60,00 SS 2/4 151,42
SS 2/4 Torittu 10:15 ‐ 12:30 8,30 16,60 5,10 SS 2/4 84,30 SS 3 106,00
SS 3 Koukunmaa 12:00 ‐ 14:30 13,68 27,36 21,60 SS 3 145,70 SS 5 194,66
SS 5 Himos 2 15:00 ‐ 18:00 8,72 17,44 0,30 SS 5 52,00 SP 69,74

Total 612,15

Service Park, Paviljonki 52,03 SS 1 52,03
SS 1 Himos 1 9:00 ‐ 10:30 4,45 8,90 0,30 SS 1 29,10 SS 18/22 38,30
SS 18/22 Ouninpohja 10:00 ‐ 12:30 33,01 66,02 25,40 SS 18/22 60,00 SS 2/4 151,42
SS 2/4 Torittu 12:30 ‐ 15:00 8,30 16,60 5,10 SS 2/4 84,30 SS 3 106,00
SS 3 Koukunmaa 14:30 ‐ 17:15 13,68 27,36 21,60 SS 3 145,70 SS 5 194,66
SS 5 Himos 2 16:30 ‐ 19:30 8,72 17,44 0,30 SS 5 52,00 SP 69,74

Total 612,15

Reconnaissance Day 3 Wednesday 31 Jul 2013

Service Park, Paviljonki 27,05 SS 16/20 27,05
SS 16/20 Surkee 7:30 ‐ 9:00 14,95 29,90 30,70 SS 16/20 32,50 SS 17/21 93,10
SS 17/21 Leustu 8:45 ‐ 10:45 9,65 19,30 9,20 SS 17/21 2,70 SS 19/23 31,20
SS 19/23 Painaa 9:15 ‐ 11:30 7,49 14,98 14,00 SS 19/23 41,50 SSS 6/15 70,48
SSS 6/15 Killeri 10:15 ‐ 13:00 2,06 4,12 0,00 SSS 6/15 11,98 SP 16,10

Total 237,93

Service Park, Paviljonki SSS 6/15 0,00
SSS 6/15 Killeri 8:30 ‐ 10:00 14,95 29,90 0,00 SSS 6/15 23,80 SS 16/20 53,70
SS 16/20 Surkee 9:00 ‐ 11:00 9,65 19,30 30,70 SS 16/20 32,50 SS 17/21 82,50
SS 17/21 Leustu 10:45 ‐ 13:00 7,49 14,98 9,20 SS 17/21 2,70 SS 19/23 26,88
SS 19/23 Painaa 11:30 ‐ 14:00 2,06 4,12 14,00 SS 19/23 36,87 SP 54,99
ver. 29052013 Total 218,07

Allowed Time

Allowed Time

Allowed Time

Group A                  
Priority Drivers

Group B                   
Others

SS km

SS kmAllowed Time

Allowed Time

Group A                  
Priority Drivers

Group B                   
Others

Total          
SS km (x2)

Total          
SS km (x2)

Group A                  
Priority Drivers

Group B                   
Others

SS km

Allowed Time SS km
Total          

SS km (x2)

Total          
SS km (x2)

Finish 1 / Start 2 To Next SS
Total       
km

Total       
km

Total          
SS km (x2)

Finish 1 / Start 2 To Next SS

Total       
km

SS km
Total          

SS km (x2)
Finish 1 / Start 2

To Next SS

Finish 1 / Start 2
Total       
km

Total       
km

Finish 1 / Start 2

Finish 1 / Start 2
Total       
km

To Next SS

To Next SS

SS km

To Next SS

Reconnaissance Schedule
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Appendix 1.4

Pump Fuel Refuel Locations
Neste Oil Ralli 2013
Pump fuel refuel locations

Refuel No SS 0,47 ltr/km

Day 1 Location Road Book ref. SS km Road km Total km Liaison 0,15 ltr/km
Start no refuel! 0,00 26,12 26,12 3,92

1 TC 0 - TC 1 Page 2, Box 9 4,45 70,93 75,38 12,73
2 TC 1 - TC 2 Page 8, Box 23 8,30 100,88 109,18 19,03
3 TC 2 - TC 3 Page 13, Box 20 13,68 22,95 36,63 9,87
4 TC 3 - TC 3A Page 15, Box 12 8,30 103,65 111,95 19,45
5 TC 4 - TC 5 Page 22, Box 10 8,72 70,20 78,92 14,63
6 TC 5 - TC 6 Page 30, Box 34 23,96 111,30 135,26 27,96

Day 2
7 TC 7 - TC 8 Page 44, Box 16 13,92 39,62 53,54 12,49
8 TC 8 - TC 9 Page 48, Box 15 37,40 89,73 127,13 31,04
9 TC 10 - TC 10A Page 57, Box 22 21,90 95,05 116,95 24,55

10 TC 11 - TC 12 Page 66, Box 18 13,92 39,62 53,54 12,49
11 TC 12 - TC 13 Page 70, Box 15 37,40 114,53 151,93 34,76
12 TC 14 - TC 15 Page 79, Box 12 2,06 30,37 32,43 5,52

Day 3
13 TC 15E - TC 16 Page 89, Box 9 24,60 72,92 97,52 22,50
14 TC 17 - TC 18 Page 96, Box 22 33,01 37,00 70,01 21,06
15 TC 18 - TC 19 Page 102, Box 24 7,49 31,46 38,95 8,24
16 TC 19 - TC 19A Page 107, Box 13 0,00 32,08 32,08 4,81
17 TC 19C - TC 20 Page 89, Box 9 24,60 72,92 97,52 22,50
18 TC 21 - TC 22 Page 96, Box 22 33,01 37,00 70,01 21,06
19 TC 22 - TC 23 Page 102, Box 24 7,49 31,46 38,95 8,24
20 TC 23 - TC 23A Page 107, Box 13 0,00 26,02 26,02 3,90

Ver. 01072013 324,21 1255,81 1580,02 340,75

Km to run to the next refuel
Fuel Consuption
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Appendix 1.5

Road Closing Times
Wednesday, 31 July  First car due Road closed 
Qualifying Ruuhimäki 19:00 14:00-23:00 
 
Thursday, 1 August 

   

SS 1 Himos 1 12:15 09:15-22:15 
SS 2 Torittu 1 13:40 10:30-21:45 
SS 3 Koukunmaa 15:18 12:15-18:30 
SS 4 Torittu 2 17:34 10:30-21:45 
SS 5 Himos 2 19:00 09:15-22:15 
SS 6 Killeri 1 20:30 00:00-23:59 
    Friday, 2 August    
SS 7 Jukojärvi 1 9:48 06:45-18:45 
SS 8 Palsankylä 1 10:56 08:00-20:00 
SS 9 Mökkiperä 1 11:41 08:30-20:30 
SS 10 Lankamaa 1 12:44 09:45-21:45 
SS 11 Jukojärvi 2 15:36 06:45-18:45 
SS 12 Palsankylä 2 16:44 08:00-20:00 
SS 13 Mökkiperä 2 17:29 08:30-20:30 
SS 14 Lankamaa 2 18:32 09:45-21:45 
SS 15 Killeri 2 20:30 00:00-23:59 
    Saturday, 3 August    
SS 16 Surkee 1 8:26 05:30-17:00 
SS 17 Leustu 1 9:24 05:30-18:00 
SS 18 Ouninpohja 1 10:32 07:30-19:15 
SS 19 Painaa 1 11:50 08:45-20:45 
SS 20 Surkee 2 14:04 05:30-17:00 
SS 21 Leustu 2 15:02 06:30-18:00 
SS 22 Ouninpohja 2 16:10 07:30-19:15 
SS 23 Painaa 2 17:40 08:45-20:45 
 


